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5-15-18 

RESOLUTION #2018-18 
 

A RESOLUTION REVERSING THE ZONING OFFICER’S DECISION THAT THE 
PROPOSED USE CONSTITUTES A FAST FOOD RESTAURANT, GRANTING 

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TOGETHER WITH SITE PLAN 
WAIVER FOR PREMISES IN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on May 2, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

CORY REUSS d/b/a MACONA LLC, for premises located at 577 Haddon Avenue in the 

Central Business District (hereinafter referred to as CBD); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant appeals the decision of the Collingswood Zoning Officer 

interpreting the proposed BBQ restaurant to be a fast food restaurant prohibited in 

the CBD District; and, 

WHEREAS, applicant also seeks bulk variance relief from the provisions of 

Article VIII, Section 141-45, paragraph B, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance 

regulating the location of accessory structures and requiring same to be at least 5 feet 

from a property line in order to permit a smoker 2 feet from applicant’s side yard 

property line in the CBD District; and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant also seeks site plan waiver relief; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant Cory Reuss, and his wife Natalie Reuss, and members of the 

public Mike Tracey, Trisha McGinley and Elaine Tracey, and Zoning Officer Gretchen 

Kolecki, and having further considered the arguments of applicant’s counsel Michael 

Ward, Esquire, attorney for the applicant, and having considered the variance 
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application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, the Board finds as 

follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the prospective tenant of the first floor of premises located at 

577 Haddon Avenue being described as Block 21, Lot 10.02, on the Collingswood Tax 

Map. Said premises are located in the CBD District. The owner of said premises, CN 3 

Properties LLC, has signed the subject application indicating its consent to same. 

2. The premises are rectangular in shape and contain 16.45 feet of frontage 

on the north side of Haddon Avenue right-of-way. The lot has a depth of 150 feet. It is 

improved with a portion of a two story store and stucco office and dwelling set back 

.44 feet from the north side of the Haddon Avenue right-of-way. The western border of 

the dwelling terminates on the westerly lot line. The eastern border of the structure 

terminates at a party wall. The rear yard is approximately 70 feet in depth.   

3. Immediately west of the subject premises, is a commercial driveway and 

on its east side is a coffee shop. Directly across the street there is a news stand and a 

hair salon. The last use of the first floor to be occupied by applicant was a bakery. The 

uses in the neighborhood are generally consistent with the applicable CBD zoning 

regulations.  

4. Applicant proposes to operate a BBQ restaurant on the site. The 

restaurant will be approximately 550 square feet in size and will have six four-person 

tables for eating inside in the front of the facility and an “L” shaped counter along the 

front of the interior of the restaurant with six stools for seating and food consumption. 

A service counter will be located at the mid-way point of the restaurant beyond which 

will be a bathroom, a preparation area, a freezer and cooler, a hand sink, triple sink 

and an additional sink and a warmer. The warmer will be to keep food that has 

already been cooked in the smoker at the proper temperature. There will be a walkway 
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through the area to enable patrons to walk through the store and sit in the backyard, 

weather permitting, at picnic tables where there will be seating for twenty-four. Also, 

in the back yard there will be an outside smoker in which the BBQ food will be cooked 

over a contained wood fire which will be a process taking two to three hours. The 

smoker is 5 feet in height and 67 inches by 90 inches in dimension. It will contain the 

smoke. The food will be cooked outside and then brought inside and kept in the 

warmer. It will then be served to the patrons by staff either inside or outside. The 

smoker contains a rotisserie which will be operated by electricity. Grease from the 

smoker will be stored in a drum that will be picked up by an outside service. The 

restaurant will be open from 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., seven days per week. There will 

be a maximum of five employees on site with seating inside and outside for fifty-four 

patrons. There will be no seating in front of the store. The smoker will be 

approximately 20 feet from the rear lot line and 2 feet from the westerly side yard 

property line. There is a wire fence that runs along the western property line and a 

vinyl fence across applicant’s rear lot line. Applicant does not propose to have any 

music for the outdoor patrons and will have string lighting in the back yard. A cord of 

wood 4 feet high and 8 feet in width will be stored behind the smoker. The wood will 

be stored on a metal stand. The only delivery to the site will be the aforementioned 

wood with applicant leaving the site to pick up all other supplies. Trash will be stored 

in the basement and picked up two times per week. Applicant will not be making any 

exterior changes to the building. Any signage will comply with applicable ordinances. 

 5.  Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-21 

regulates the use and development of property in the CBD. It is provided at paragraph 

E thereunder that each lot shall have a minimum width of 20 feet. The existing lot 

width of 16.45 feet constitutes a pre-existing nonconforming condition. Accordingly, 
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uses permitted in the CBD may operate on said lot without the need for lot size 

variance relief. 

 6. Section 141-21 at paragraph B thereunder permits restaurants at 

subsection (3) but excludes fast food restaurants. The Collingswood Zoning Officer by 

her letter of April 11, 2018 determined that the proposed use was a fast food 

restaurant because a portion of its business included the sale of food in ready to 

consume individual servings on disposable plates for either carry out or consumption 

within the restaurant. Applicant has appealed this determination. Applicant also seeks 

bulk variance relief from the provisions of Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning 

Ordinance at Section 141-45 which requires an accessory structure to be at least 5 

feet from a property line. Since applicant’s smoker is to be located approximately 2 feet 

from the westerly side property line, bulk variance relief from this provision is required 

to permit the smoker at said location. 

 7. A site plan waiver can be granted to the applicant since no changes are 

being made to the exterior of the premises and no floor area increase is contemplated. 

The only improvements will be located in the back yard and consists of picnic tables, a 

smoker, and location for wood storage.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(a) and (c), N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51). 

 2. N.J.S.A. 40:55D-74 provides that the Board of Adjustment may reverse 

or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify the action, order, requirements, decision, 

interpretation or determination appealed from and to that end have all the powers of 

the administrative officer from whom the appeal is taken. Accordingly, the 

Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment reverses the decision of the Zoning Officer 
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and concludes that although the proposed use has some elements consistent with the 

fast food restaurant, such as take out orders for food to be consumed off site, the 

primary use is the service of food and drink for consumption primarily on the 

premises. Accordingly, the proposed use qualifies as a restaurant and as such is a 

permitted use in the CBD. Thus, the zoning permit is hereby deemed to be granted 

subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth.  

 3. The subject lot is extremely narrow. Accordingly, it is difficult for 

applicant to adhere to the accessory structure set back requirements with regard to 

the location of the smoker which is an essential component of the BBQ restaurant. 

Because of the narrow nature of applicant’s lot, it would be a hardship upon the 

applicant to require a 5 foot set back from the property line with regard to the smoker 

location. 

 4. The requested accessory structure property line set back relief can be 

granted without substantial detriment to the public good since the smoker will be set 

2 feet from the property line which is contiguous to a neighboring commercial 

driveway and will have no effect on the use of the neighboring premises. Further, the 

relief requested for this proposed permitted use can be granted without substantial 

impairment to the purpose and intent of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood that a motion duly made by Mary Marker and duly 

seconded by Michael Maley that the decision of the Collingswood Zoning Officer 

determining the proposed use to be fast food in nature be and the same is hereby 

reversed and a zoning permit issued for said use and bulk variance relief from the 

provisions of Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-45, 

paragraph B, to permit the location of the accessory smoker structure 2 feet from the 

westerly side property line, in the CBD District, all in accordance with the plot plan 
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and exhibits submitted with the variance application, and the site plan waiver 

application, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions: 

(1) there shall be no changes to the front of the building; (2) approvals shall be secured 

from the (a) Camden County Planning Board; (b) Collingswood Fire Chief/Official; (c) 

Camden County Health Department; (3) applicant shall comply with all applicable 

conditions set forth in the Remington and Vernick review letter dated May 1, 2018; .   

 The above resolution reversing the decision of the Collingswood Zoning Officer 

and granting the bulk variance relief and site plan waiver was granted by a 7 to 0 vote 

of the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on May 2, 2018 

and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a 

___6__ to __0___ vote on 6-6          , 2018.  

 ROLL CALL VOTE: Mr. Klepp-yes, Mr. Stokes-yes,  
                                      Mr. Maley-yes, Mr. Stick-yes,  
                                      Mrs. Marker-yes, Mrs. Celia- 
                                      yes 
 
 IN FAVOR: Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Michael Maley, Harvey Stick, 

Mary Marker, Kevin Klepp, Christine Celia 
 
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
 
 
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 
 


